

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Case No. SC97235

**NINA THEROFF,
Plaintiff/Respondent,**

v.

**DOLLAR TREE STORES, INC. AND JANIE HARPER,
Defendants/Appellants.**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
Honorable Patricia Joyce, Circuit Judge
Case No. 16AC-CC00412**

and

**Missouri Court of Appeals for the Western District
Case No. WD80812**

APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK
& STEWART, P.C.**

**James M. Paul, MO #44232
René L. Duckworth, MO #62070
7700 Bonhomme Avenue, Suite 650
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 802-3935
(314) 802-3936 (fax)
james.paul@ogletreedeakins.com
rene.duckworth@ogletreedeakins.com**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

 1. The Parties and the Underlying Claim 9

 2. The Onboarding Paperwork and Mutual Agreement 9

 3. Theroff’s Admissions and Story Regarding Her Completion of the Paperwork ... 11

 4. The Lawsuit and Procedural History..... 14

 5. The CareerLaunch Onboarding Platform and Process 16

POINTS RELIED ON 20

 POINT ONE. The Trial Court Erred In Considering And Ruling On Plaintiff’s Challenges To The Mutual Agreement Because The Parties Agreed An Arbitrator Would Decide Any Such Challenges, In That The Mutual Agreement Contains A Clear Delegation Provision Directing An Arbitrator To Determine Any Threshold Issues Of Validity Or Enforceability Of The Mutual Agreement..... 20

 POINT TWO. Even Assuming The Trial Court Could Disregard The Delegation Provision, The Trial Court Nonetheless Erred In Denying Defendants’ Motion To Enforce The Mutual Agreement Because It Is A Valid Contract Under Missouri Law, In That There Existed The Requisite Offer, Acceptance, And Consideration, And The Mutual Agreement Covers Theroff’s Claims..... 20

ARGUMENT..... 22

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 22

 II. POINT ONE. 23

 A. The Mutual Agreement is Governed by the Federal Arbitration Act..... 24

 B. The Preponderance of the Evidence Demonstrates Theroff Signed and Accepted the Mutual Agreement 25

C. The Mutual Agreement Contains an Enforceable Delegation Provision That Should Be Followed Pursuant to United States Supreme Court and Missouri Supreme Court Authority..... 38

III. POINT TWO. 45

A. The Mutual Agreement is Enforceable Because It Contains the Requisite Offer, Acceptance, and Consideration 46

B. The Mutual Agreement is Enforceable Because Theroff’s Claim Falls Squarely within Its Provisions 53

C. Theroff Cannot Avoid the Mutual Agreement by Naming Individual Defendant Janie Harper 54

CONCLUSION 56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ADP, LLC v. Lynch</i> , 678 Fed. App'x 77 (3d Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	46
<i>Amond v. Ron York & Sons Towing</i> , 302 S.W.3d 708 (Mo.App. E.D. 2009)	22
<i>Ashbey v. Archstone Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 785 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....	46
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Comms. Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	53
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 251 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. 1952)	22
<i>Baker v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. banc 2014).....	40
<i>Binkley v. Palmer</i> , 10 S.W.3d 166 (Mo.App. 1999)	20, 27, 28
<i>Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans</i> , 364 S.W.3d 486 (Mo. banc 2012).....	22
<i>Buckeye v. Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	37, 38
<i>Bunge Corp. v. Perryville Feed & Produce, Inc.</i> , 685 S.W.2d 837 (Mo. banc 1985).....	25
<i>Carter v. Affiliated Computer Servs., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5572078 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 15, 2010)	37
<i>Chastain v. Robinson-Humphrey Co.</i> ,	

957 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992) 37

Chochorowski v. Home Depot U.S.A.,
404 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. banc 2013) 27

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... 25

Cortez v. Ross Dress for Less, Inc.,
2014 WL 1401869 (C.D. Cal. 2014)..... 35

DeLeon v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.,
Case No. 3:16-cv-00767-CSH (E.D. Conn. Jan. 30, 2017) 29

Dotson v. Dillard’s, Inc.,
472 S.W.3d 599 (Mo.App. W.D. 2015)..... 44

Dunn Indus. Group, Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek,
112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 22, 48

Ellis v. JF Enterprises, LLC.,
482 S.W.3d 417, 423 (Mo. 2016) 41

Employee Resources Group, LLC v. Collins,
2019 WL 2338500 (W. Va. June 3, 2019) 34

Espejo v. S. California Permanente Med. Grp.,
246 Cal. App. 4th 1047, 201 Cal. Rptr. 3d 318 (Cal. App. 2016) 34

Fallo v. High-Tech Institute,
559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009) 41

Frye v. Speedway Chevrolet Cadillac,
321 S.W.3d 429 (Mo.App. W.D. 2010)..... 48

GC Services Limited Partnership v. Little,
2019 WL 2647690 (S.D. Tex. 2019) 33

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20, 24 (1991)..... 47

Gonder v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.,
144 F. Supp. 3d 522 (S.D. N.Y. Nov. 2, 2015)..... 28, 34

Granite Rock v. Int’l Broth. of Teamsters,

561 U.S. 287 (2010) 37, 38

Herbert v. Dollar Tree Inc.,
Case No. 16-cv-14043 (E.D. Mich. June 8, 2017)..... 28

State ex rel. Hewitt v. Kerr,
461 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. banc 2015)..... *passim*

Holmes v. Air Liquide USA LLC,
2012 WL 267194 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 33, 34, 35

Jackson v. Univ. of Phoenix, Inc.,
2014 WL 672852 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 20, 2014)..... 35

State ex rel. J.E. Jones Const. Co. v. Sanders,
875 S.W.2d 154 (Mo.App. 1994) 22

Johnson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
745 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. banc 1988)..... 20, 47

Kagan v. Master Home Prods. Ltd.,
193 S.W.3d 401 (Mo.App. E.D. 2006) 45

Lewis v. Navient Solutions, Inc.,
2015 WL 10936762 (W.D. Mo. 2015) 33

McIntosh v. Tenet Health Sys. Hosps., Inc./Lutheran Med. Ctr.,
48 S.W.3d 85 (Mo.App. E.D. 2001) 25, 51

Mead v. Moloney Secs. Co.,
274 S.W.3d 537 (Mo.App. E.D. 2008) 26

Meyer v. Uber Techs.,
868 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 26

Moise v. Family Dollar Stores of New York, Inc.,
2017 WL 2378193 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 32

Morrow v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.,
273 S.W.3d 15 (Mo.App. W.D. 2008)..... 50

Perry v. Thomas,
482 U.S. 483 (1987)..... 46

Peters v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.,
853 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 56

State ex. rel. Pinkerton v. Fahnestock,
531 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2017)..... *passim*

Property Assessment Review, Inc. v. Greater Mo. Builders, Inc.,
260 S.W.3d 841 (Mo.App. E.D. 2008) 48

Ranson v. Securitas Security Services USA, Inc. et al.,
Case No. 1:18-cv-105-SNLJ, 2018 WL 4593707
(E.D. Mo. Sept. 25, 2018) 29, 30

State ex rel. Reg’l Convention & Sports Complex Authority v. Burton,
533 S.W.3d 223, 226 (Mo. 2017) 48

Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... *passim*

Repair Masters Constr., Inc. v. Gary,
277 S.W.3d 854 (Mo.App. 2009) 28

Resch v. Citimortgage, Inc.,
Case No. 1511-CC00344 (St. Charles Cnty. Cir. Ct. Aug. 12, 2015) 28

Robinson v. Title Lenders, Inc.,
364 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 26

Sandvik AB v. Advent Int’l Corp.,
220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 37

Sanger v. Yellow Cab Co., Inc.,
486 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. banc 1972)..... 28

Schrock v. Nomac Drilling, LLC,
2016 WL 1181484 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2016) 34

Smith v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.,
2019 WL 3004160 (E.D. Cal. 2019) 31

Soars v. Easter Seals Midwest,
563 S.W.3d 111 (Mo. banc 2018)..... *passim*

Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. All American Ins. Co.,
256 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001) 37

Starace v. Lexington Law Firm,
2019 WL 2642555 (E.D. Cal. 2019) 22, 35

Stover-Davis v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
 Case No. 1:15-CV-1938-BAM, 2016 WL 2756848 at *4
 (E.D. Cal. 2016) 22, 32, 33

Taylor v. Dollar Tree et al.,
 Case No. 3:16-cv-00002-TLS-JEM (N.D. Ind. Nov. 3, 2016) 29, 56

Thomas v. Dillard’s,
 2010 WL 2522742 (E.D. Mo. June 16, 2010) 51

Triarch Indus., Inc. v. Crabtree,
 158 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 22

State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider,
 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 46

Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees,
 489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... 24

Wallace v. Communications Unlimited, Inc.,
 Case No. 4:18-cv-00503-JAR, 2019 WL 1001701 (E.D. Mo. 2019) 30

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* 20, 21, 24, 36

9 U.S.C. § 2 24, 46

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(A)-(B) 8

15 U.S.C. § 7001(a)..... 20, 21, 26

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 432.230 20, 21, 26

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 435.440 8

Other Authorities

JAMS Employment Arbitration Rules & Procedures,
<https://www.jamsadr.com/rules-employment-arbitration/#eleven> 11, 40, 42, 43, 44
